
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Monday, 5 September 2022 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 June 2022 
  

3   Monitoring of Review of Locality Working (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

4   Annual Health and Safety Performance Report (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance  
  

5   Work Programme (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 

 
 
 

Contact: Sonia Stewart,  Email: soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: (0191) 433 3045, Date: Thursday, 25 August 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 13 June 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): S Green, J Wallace, D Bradford, C Buckley, 

D Burnett, L Caffrey, W Dick, D Duggan, T Graham, 
J Green, M Hall, I Patterson and J Turner 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Beadle and J Simpson 
  
CR68 CONSTITUTION  

 
 RESOLVED        -     That the constitution of the Committee for the 2022/23 

Municipal year be noted. 
  

CR69 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED           -    That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

  
CR70 ROLE AND REMIT  

 
 RESOLVED        -     That the Role and Remit of the Corporate Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
  

CR71 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - YEAR 
END PERFORMANCE  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation for the year end performance 
reporting 
[...]
e it to the centre.  For the South 
the recruitment will start in June, it is likely to be September at the earliest.  It is 
anticipate that it will take 12 months to roll out across the borough. 
  
It was suggested that one of the reasons we can’t get tradespeople is that from the 
80s apprenticeships for trades when down hill.   
  
In terms of locality working it was queried why we are going back to what we had 
when it didn’t work?  It was noted that the difference is that everyone is looking to 
work this way now.  It was queried whether we found out what the flaws were.  It 
was noted that it was a very expensive way of working and all local authorities 
moved to a centralised model and whilst this did save money it left communities 

Page 5



 

exposed and fractures started to show.  It was noted that is the plan to have 
specialist people as well as volunteers.   
  
It was suggested that this time the work needs to be from the ground up and there is 
a concern that this is not implemented with a top down approach.  It was noted that 
the locality plans will be from the ground up.  The Strategic lead will work with 
Councillors, Local Community Groups and anyone in the community to develop the 
locality plan. 
  
It was queried if we could have a breakdown of the 293 staff who have left and 
whether it was in particular areas.  It was also queried if it was possible to pull 
together a briefing note on sickness levels. 
  
It was noted that the values are important, but we have problems recruiting carers 
and they don’t see any career progressions.  We tend to also have a lot of silo 
thinking and during the pandemic there were people moved to the hubs who loved it 
and now have been moved back to their silos.  It was noted that one of the things we 
are trying to pull together is showcasing progression.  It was noted that from a trade 
point of view there is a clear progression, someone came in as an apprentice and is 
now a service manager.  It was noted that the Council are also working with 
Gateshead College and the QE Foundation Trust. 
  
It was noted that as Councillors the Committee need to know the statistics and 
identify where the issues are and what the issues are.  It was suggested that we 
even start to talk to primary schools about potential careers. 
  
RESOLVED -    (i)   that a briefing note be provided on the undertaking with the 

Housing Regulator. 
                          (ii)  that a briefing note be provided on recruitment and retention, 

sickness absence and issues re vacancies. 
                          (iii) that the comments of the Committee be noted in relation to the 

Performance Report. 
                          (iv) that the Performance report be recommended to Cabinet for 

consideration in July 2022. 
                           
  

CR72 RESILIENCE AND EMERGENCY PLANNING ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report to provide an update on the Council’s Resilience 
and Emergency Planning activities for 2021/22. 
  
Gateshead Council along with other Local Authorities are defined as a Category 1 
Responder – an organisation likely to be at the core of most emergencies.  Other 
Category 1 Responders include Northumbria Police, Tyne and Wear Fire and 
Rescue Service, North East Ambulance Service and NHS England.  Category 1 
Responders are subject to the full set of civil protection duties which requires them 
to: 
  

-              assess the risk of emergencies occurring and use this to inform 
contingency planning; 

Page 6



 

-              put in place emergency plans; 
-              put in place business continuity management arrangements; 
-              put in place arrangements to make information available to the public 

about civil protection matters and maintain arrangements to warn, inform 
and advise the public in the event of an emergency; 

-              share information with other local responders to enhance co-ordination; 
-              co-opera
[...]
fety:  

  
2021/22 Storm Responses and Debriefs 
  
The Northeast was subjected to some significant storms between late November 
2021 and late February 2022. The following paragraphs provide an overview of the 

Page 7



 

Council’s response to each of these storms, the major learning points and the 
development work that has since been undertaken to strengthen future responses. 
  
An official debrief is undertaken following each incident or exercise that the Council’s 
Emergency Response Team has been involved in. Issues are noted and recorded 
as they occur and also via debrief questionnaires that are issued to all Council 
officers that have undertaken a role in the response. As part of the Storm Arwen 
debrief questionnaires were also issued to councillors and community volunteers, 
due to their involvement in the incident. 
  
The Protect Duty is a planned legislation that will require organisations with publicly 
accessible spaces to formally assess the potential risks and mitigations required to 
protect the public against terrorist attacks. The proposals within the duty have been 
driven by terrorist attacks in recent years both at home and abroad, but with a 
particular focus on ‘Martyn’s Law’ and the Manchester Arena bombing.   
  
In 2021 the Government launched a public consultation on the proposed Protect 
Duty to gauge opinion on the potential physical locations and organisations to be 
included in the legislation, how this would be administered and what support would 
be required from Government. 

  
The Resilience and Emergency Planning Team and other Council service 
representatives has since attended several workshops and briefing sessions, which 
have been hosted by the Regional Counter Terrorism Team for the North. This has 
been in preparation for the initial Pilot stage of the proposed Protect Duty, which is 
the Publicly Accessible Locations (PALs) Pilot, which began on 1st April 2022 and 
will continue to be developed throughout the rem
[...]
 

colleagues from Economic Development, HR and Procurement to discuss their work 
around employment and skills, the development of the local economy and the CWB 
outcomes achieved through procurements.  An interim report will be brought to the 
Committee in March with the final report in April 2023. 
  
RESOLVED -  that the scope, process and timescale for the review be agreed. 
  
  

CR75 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2023  
 

 The Work Programme report was presented to the Committee.  The Committee 
have previously been consulted on the proposed work programme for 2022/23.  
Following this consultation further consultation was undertaken with partners.  The 
Committee were advised that following consultation with partners, no further areas 
for the work programme were suggested by partners. 
  
The Committee asked that it be considered that some work be undertaken on local 
food supplies and also on the impact of inflation on communities and households in 
Gateshead. 
  
RESOLVED      -        (i)     that the 2022/23 work programme be noted and the 

comments of the Committee in relation to the work 
programme be noted. 

                                    (ii)   that the provisional work programme for 2022/23 be 
endorsed by the Committee and referred to Council on 
21 July 2022 for agreement. 

                                    (iii)  that it be noted that further reports will be brought to the 
Committee to identify any additional issues which the 
Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 10



   

              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Monitoring of OSC (Overview and Scrutiny   

     Committee) Review of Locality Working  
 
 
REPORT OF:  Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & Healthy 

Communities   
 

 
Summary  
 
Report is intended to update Councillors on the implementation of locality working.  
 
 
Background  
 

1. Locality working is the creation of a new operating model for all council 
services. The intention of locality working is to: 

a. Focus our resources where they are most needed 
b. A preventative approach to reduce demand “upstream” in higher 

intensity, higher cost services 
c. Place based, rooted in communities 
d. Strengthened, multi-sector approach – both operational and 

strategic 
e. Shared prioritisation and deployment of resources  

 
 

2. Since our last report to OSC, several strands of work have emerged that 
complement the Councils locality working, including Family Hubs, Housing 
Hubs, Mental Health Hubs and Learning Disability and Autism Hubs. It is 
recognised there is there is a need to bring these four strands of work 
together.  

 
3. To develop further the cross council and partner approach that will bring these 

strands together it is proposed to take a report to CMT with a view to 
establishing a Programme Board led by CMT in place of the existing Locality 
Working Group.  

 
 
What has happened since last review by OSC? 
 

4. The following progress has been made: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 September 2022

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



   

a. The methodology, principles and budget for locality working agreed by 
Cabinet 

b. The South of the Borough has been identified as the first. 
implementation area which includes the following wards High Fell, Low 
Fell, Chowdene, Birtley and Lamesley.  

c. We have an implementation plan for the South starting in the Autumn. 
d. A project lead has been appointed and is in post. The role of the 

project lead is to deliver the milestones set out in the Implementation 
Plan.  

e. The Locality Strategic Lead for the South has been appointed, the 
employee joins Gateshead Council mid-September. The Locality 
Strategic Lead is responsible for strategic partnerships, service 
budgets and resources as well as local planning.  

f. Recruitment for the Locality Co-Ordinator has started, the advert has 
been circulated and interviews will happen mid-September. The 
Locality Co-Ordinator is responsible for operational partnerships and 
co-ordination of day-to-day activity.  

g. An offer of employment has been made to recruitment a data analyst, 
start date to be agreed. This is a key role, essential for reflective 
practice and iterative service redesign. 

h. We have identified several community buildings where we anticipate 
having a presence and working with partners, to include but not limited 
to the Birtley Library Building, Wrekenton Community Centre, Birtley 
Hub and Harras Bank in Birtley (former Adult Training Centre) 

i. Strategic conversations have started with key partners to include, but 
not limited to, the Primary Care Networks, the Mental Health 
Transformation Lead, Birtley Youth Partnership, Library staff, 
Children’s Services, Early Help, Edberts House and the team at Birtley 
Hub. 

j. Conversations have started with the DWP (Department for Work and 
Pensions) and others about co-location of service provision and 
sharing resources.  

k. Advice, information, and guidance resources have been identified to 
support casework in the South and are in place up until 31 March 2023. 

 
 
What impact has this had for users? 

5. While we are not yet delivering to service users this on track to commence 
with the appointments of the Locality Lead and Locality Coordinator.  

6. The aims of locality working are: 
a. Support the delivery of the Councils Thrive ambitions 
b. Reduce inequalities across our population 
c. Improve the standard of places where are residents live 
d. Enable our communities to be more resilient 
e. More effective and efficient ways of working 

 
 
What will we do next? 

7. Appoint Locality Connectors to support community development activity, 
building networks and trust. (End of November 2022) 

Page 12



   

8. Establish Data Lab to support with developing measures, data collection, 
reflection, learning and service re-design (end of October 2022) 

9. Transition the existing Neighbourhood Management Team into locality roles 
incrementally (ongoing) 

10. Continue to build strategic and operational partnerships 
11. Implement new ways of working (ongoing) 
12. Identify funding for implementation in other areas (ongoing) 
13. Plan for the second stage roll-out in the West 

 
Recommendations  

o OSC is asked to note the proposal for CMT to discuss the merit of 
establishing a Programme Board overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team.  

o The views of the OSC are sought on whether the OSC is satisfied with 
progress against actions to date. 

 
 

Contact: Alison Dunn                         ext. 2710 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Plan – Do - Check – Act Page 1 of 8 
 

  
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Health and Safety Performance Report 
 
REPORT OF: Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance  
 

SUMMARY 
This report reviews the health and safety performance for 2021/2022 of Gateshead 
Council and identifies key priorities for 2022/2023. 

 
Introduction  
 

1. Gateshead Council is committed to providing its employees with safe conditions of 
work as far as is reasonably practicable and has structured arrangements in place 
to ensure the safety and wellbeing of staff and others who may be affected by our 
activities.  Our aim is to minimise the adverse impacts to individuals and the 
business from ill health and injury.  

2. Gateshead Council continues to use the principals of the HSE guidance HSG 65, 
Managing for Health and Safety.  The key principals are Plan, Do, Check, Act.  
These principals underpin the council’s safety management system and operational 
processes and procedures as detailed in the Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
and arrangements. 

 

 
 

These principles underpin the Council’s safety management system and 
operational arrangements as detailed in the Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
and arrangements. 

 
 

3. Health & Safety Performance Review 21-22 
 

3.1 Incident Statistics 
 

3.1.1 The statistics (which include the Council’s schools) in Table 1 show the following 
compared to the previous year:  

 
• A rise in the total number of incidents reported.  This can in part be attributed to 

the merging of the Gateshead Housing Company back into the council.   

CORPORATE RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 September 2022

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Plan – Do - Check – Act Page 2 of 8 
 

• Numbers of specified injuries has remained the same 
• There has been an increase in near miss/ hazard reporting. Whilst this is 

encouraging to see, the number of near misses is still way below what we would 
expect to see.  This suggests there is still a significant level of under-reporting of 
incidents.  

 
3.1.2 The three categories which accounted for the highest number of reported incidents 

for 2021-22 were: 
• Physical assaults  (139 incidents) 
• Slips, trips, and falls  (94 incidents) 
• Verbal abuse   (67 incidents) 

 
3.1.3 There were 131 physical assaults reported within care settings and schools. 99 out 

of the 131 incidents were classified ‘unintentional’ due to the fact they involved 
employees supporting service users/ pupils with complex care needs. 
 

3.1.4 Industrial Disease cases included the diagnosis of hand arm vibration and Carpel 
tunnel syndrome. 
 

3.1.5 The main cause of over 7-day injuries was lifting and handling (5 reported 
incidents).  

 
Table 1 – Incidents Reported 
 

Year Type 
2019-20 2920-21 2021-22 

Comments 

Total Incidents 571 447 620  
Specified Injuries 12 7 4 Injuries sustained all involved 

fractures i.e., to the ribs, tibia, 
and hand.   

Dangerous 
Occurrences 

1 0 0  

Direct to Hospital 19 12 30 Not all DTH incidents logged 
were reportable under 
RIDDOR. 

Industrial Diseases   4 Data for previous two years 
not recorded in statistics 

>7 Day 12 14 12 These are Incidents at work 
that have directly resulted in 
over 7 days of absence. 

Near Misses/ 
Hazards 

121 206 225 Numb
[...]
 desk top exercise for pre-employment questionnaires 

3.4 Enforcement Action 
 

3.4.1 There were no prosecutions or enforcement notices issued by the Health & Safety 
Executive (HSE) over the reporting period (see Table 5).   
 

3.4.2 There was one Fee for Intervention (FFI) issued by the HSE following a RIDDOR 
report into a gas incident at 3 Skiddaw Place.  A chimney was removed by 
Construction Services without the gas being capped off.  This resulted in a gas fire 
venting into the loft space.  An internal investigation was carried out by the H&S 
Team.  All actions identified within the investigation report have since been closed 
out.  There has not yet been a follow up visit by from the HSE at the time of this 
report. 
 

3.4.3 The HSE also visited several times in the reporting period to carry out site 
inspections and to monitor COVID 19 precautions.  No further enforcement action 
being taken.   

 
Table 5 - HSE Enforcement Action 
 

Year Type 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Comments 

Prosecution 0 0 0  
Prohibition Notice 0 0 0  
Improvement 
Notice 

0 0 0  

Fee for 
Intervention (FFI)  

0 1 1 £160  

 

3.5 Proactive monitoring – audits, Inspections 
 
3.5.1 The impacts of the COVID 19 pandemic disrupted the previous health and safety 

audit programme and consequently no audits were carried out during the reporting 
period.  Audits have already started for 2022-23 whilst a new three-year audit 
programme is being finalised. Page 18



Plan – Do - Check – Act Page 5 of 8 
 

 
3.5.2 Health & Safety Officers carried out 310 inspections which involved visiting 

construction sites, schools, and other council work areas.  This enabled activities to 
be monitored and risk assessments, method statements, and training records to be 
checked.   
 

3.5.3 Whilst there were many examples of work being carried out in a safe manner, there 
were also non-compliance issues relating to: Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
not being worn; H&S documentation not av
[...]
esented to the Corporate 
Health and Safety Committee as part of the consultation process. Minutes of 
meetings detailing specific details are available on the intranet.  Page 20

https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2109/Safety-alerts-briefings-minutes-and-campaigns


Plan – Do - Check – Act Page 7 of 8 
 

 
3.8.2 The Council’s Health & Safety Intranet page has been re-designed to make it more 

user friendly and easier for employees to find what they are looking for. 
 

4. Priorities for 2022/23 
 

4.1 The council commits to maintaining appropriate health and safety management 
systems and arrangements.  The following have been identified as key areas of 
priority for 2022/23 to ensure health and safety operates effectively: 

 
• Review the H&S Policy to address changes in legislation (inc. Building Safety 

Act) and the council’s commitment to improve the health and safety culture. 
• Implement a strategy for improving the council’s health and safety culture.  

This will involve a strong emphasis on group/service specific initiatives. 
• Continue to update corporate guidance and processes to support the 

implementation of hybrid working arrangements. 
• Ensure the Council’s new Learning Management System (LMS) is 

implemented effectively so it supports services with the coordination of health 
and safety training and maintaining competency within their teams.  

• Implement new Occupational Health management software which will make 
internal processes more efficient.  This will also improve the customer 
experience for both employees and managers.  

• Review contractor management arrangements to ensure they are working 
effectively, and a consistent approach is being adopted.  

• Deliver health and safety campaigns to promote awareness and best practice 
on important topics. 

• Review the constitution of the Corporate Health and Safety Committee and the 
structure of group level health and safety meetings to ensure effective 
‘downward’ communication systems and encourage effective ‘upward’ 
communication so employees or their representatives are involved in decisions 
that affect their health and safety. 

• Implement a new corporate health and safety action plan 
• Ensure the effective Implementation of a new Incident Reporting System - 

The Health and Safety Team have been working with IT Services on the 
development of an online incident reporting system via AssystNet.  This will 
replace the current process that has become outdated and no longer fit for 
purpose. The new system will provide numerous benefits for the council - it will 
make it easier for employees to report incidents themselves and help reduce 
the level of under-reporting.  It will also provide an improved reporting function 
to aid statistical analysis as part of accident and incident investigation. 

• Ensure the reporting and checking of health and safety issues/ 
performance at group level via a revised quarterly report format to GMT. 

• Monitor cases of ill health and sickness absence trends links with 
workplace health, safety and wellbeing. 

• Review the Council's mechanisms for reporting and managing significant 
health and safety risks/ non- compliances. This will include how issues of 
non-compliance are escalated and will consider both employees and 
contractors. 

 
• Review the effectiveness of the current Annual Health & Safety Performance 

Report (HS39) and revise this where appropriate to ensure it serves as an 
effective tool for directors. 

Page 21



Plan – Do - Check – Act Page 8 of 8 
 

• Ensure lessons learnt are effectively captured, communicated and acted 
upon.  This will include reviewing processes around internal comms. 

• To visually demonstrate commitment to improving health & safety 
performance.  This will link with plans for improving health and safety culture.  

 
5. Summary 
 

5.1 As detailed earlier in this report, the Council’s approach to health & safety 
management continues to follow the g
[...]
r, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out the provisional work programme for the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
 
 
1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 13 

June 2022 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme.  

 
2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights proposed 

changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138 
 
 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 September 2022

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 
Draft Corporate Resources OSC Work Programme 2022-23 
13 June 2022 
10.00am 

• Performance Management & Improvement 
Framework – Year End Performance 2021-
22  

• Community Wealth Building (incorporating 
spend analysis and focus on spend and 
impact on CVS and social value) – scoping 
session 

• Resilience and Emergency Planning 
annual update (including focus on recent 
storms and forward planning around such 
events in the future) 

• Results of Covid 19 Survey 
• Work Programme 

5 September 2022 
10am 

• Implications of hybrid/locality working 
(focusing on hybrid working and impact on 
employees and residents) 

• Health and Safety Performance – Annual 
report 

• Work Programme 
24 October 2022 
10am 

• Community Wealth Building - Evidence 
Gathering 

• Budget annual report including saving 
delivery 

• Update on District Heating Scheme (and 
impact on energy price rises) (to include 
energy costs and reducing usage within 
Council buildings) 

• Welfare Reform/Universal Credit and 
review of Energy Fund 

• Work Programme 
28 November 2022 
10am 

• Performance Management & Improvement 
Framework –2022-23 - Six Month Update 

• Community Wealth Building - Evidence 
Gathering 

• Annual report on implementation of 
Workforce Strategy (including age and 
gender profile, where vacancies are, age 
groups, and why people are leaving, 
sickness, health of workforce, and other 
equality issues reporting)  

• Update on Old Town Hall (deferred from 
September’s meeting) 

• Work Programme 
23 January 2023 
10am 

• Community Wealth Building – Evidence 
Gathering 

• Corporate Asset Management Plan annual 
update (potential to focus on use of assets in 
terms of efficiency and/or safety) 

Page 25



Appendix 1 

 

• Corporate Complaints Procedure – annual 
update 

• Progress on the digital programme 
• Work Programme 

6 March 2023 
5.30pm  

• Community Wealth Building – Interim 
Report 

• Update report on the Capital Programme 
with specific focus on the Arena and 
Conference Centre, Town Centre and 
geographical distribution of the Capital 
Programme spend 

• Resilience and Emergency Planning for 
Droughts  

17 April 2023 
10.00am 
 

• Community Wealth Building - Final Report 
• Information Governance annual update 
• Implications of hybrid/locality working 

(focusing on locality working and impact on 
communities) (moved from November’s 
meeting) 
 

 
Issues to Slot In –  

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Monitoring of Review of Locality Working
	TITLE OF REPORT:   	Monitoring of OSC (Overview and Scrutiny 							Committee) Review of Locality Working
	REPORT OF: 	Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & Healthy Communities
	Summary
	Background
	What impact has this had for users?
	What will we do next?
	Recommendations

	4 Annual Health and Safety Performance Report
	SUMMARY
	This report reviews the health and safety performance for 2021/2022 of Gateshead Council and identifies key priorities for 2022/2023.
	Introduction
	1.	Gateshead Council is committed to providing its employees with safe conditions of work as far as is reasonably practicable and has structured arrangements in place to ensure the safety and wellbeing of staff and others who may be affected by our activities.  Our aim is to minimise the adverse impacts to individuals and the business from ill health and injury.
	2.	Gateshead Council continues to use the principals of the HSE guidance HSG 65, Managing for Health and Safety.  The key principals are Plan, Do, Check, Act.  These principals underpin the council’s safety management system and operational processes and procedures as detailed in the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and arrangements.
	5.	Summary
	7.	Recommendation


	5 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendations
	APPENDIX 1 CORP RESOURCES OSC Draft Work Prog Appendix 2022-23v.5 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 5 September 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Wallace, R Beadle, D Bradford, D Burnett, 

L Caffrey, W Dick, D Duggan, T Graham, M Hall, 
I Patterson, J Simpson and J Turner 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): S Green, C Buckley, B Clelland, J Green and 

K Wood 
  
CR76 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)       The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 

  
CR77 MONITORING OF REVIEW OF LOCALITY WORKING  

 
 The Committee received a report providing an update on the implementation of 

locality working. 
  
It was reported that since the last meeting of the OSC progress had been made on 
the methodology, principles and budget for locality work which has been signed off 
by Cabinet. It was also noted that the south of the borough has been identified as 
the first implementation area for the scheme with an implementation plan to start in 
the autumn.  
  
The Committee were advised that a Project Lead had been appointed and that the 
Locality Strategic Lead had been appointed and would join the Council mid-
September. It was also noted that a locality coordinator post is to be advertised.  
  
From the report, the Committee were provided with a summary of community 
buildings that are expected to be used for locality working; these included Birtley 
Library, Wrekenton Community Centre and the Birtley Hub. It was also stated that 
strategic conversations have started with key partners such as the Primary Care 
Networks and DWP. It was highlighted that advice, information, and guidance 
resources have been identified to support casework in the South and are in place up 
until 31 March 2023. 
  
The Committee were reminded of the aims of locality working, these were: 
  

a)     Support the delivery of the Councils Thrive ambitions 
b)     Reduce inequalities across our population 
c)     Improve the standard of places where are residents live 



 

d)      Enable our communities to be more resilient 
e)      More effective and efficient ways of working 

  
It was also reported that it is proposed to take a report to CMT with a view to 
establishing a Programme Board led by CMT in place of the existing Locality 
Working Group. 
  
The Committee were assured that the scheme commencing in the south of the 
borough was not a ‘pilot’. It was also noted that locality working will evolve as 
demands change and arise; the Committee were advised that Gateshead’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy underpins the work being done. 
  
A question was asked as to how the funding works for locality working; officers 
advised that 12 months of funding is secure for work in the south with the intention of 
establishing locality work in the west being planned. The Committee questioned how 
the needs of the public were being considered, particularly in the west of the 
borough where needs vary greatly between towns. Officers advised that 
conversations have been taking place with partners in the south to understand the 
needs of residents; it was also highlighted that a framework is to be developed to 
maximise existing resources to meet the needs of communities. 
  
The Committee were advised that they would receive regular progress updates on 
this matter; it was requested that a further update be delivered at the October 
meeting with further details on the staffing structure for locality working. The 
Committee also acknowledged there is a need to move away from universal service 
provision to providing targeted services. A discussion also took place on the 
potential boundary changes across Gateshead and how this may impact locality 
working; it was noted that services would need to be adaptable and to work with said 
changes as required. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       The Committee noted the proposal for CMT to discuss the merit of 
establishing a Programme Board overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team. 

(ii)      The Committee requested a further update on the progress of locality 
work in October with an emphasis on the staffing structure. 

  
  

CR78 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report providing a review of health and safety 
performance for 2021/22 with an update on key priorities for 2022/23. 
  
From the report, the Committee were provided with an overview of incident statistics; 
it was noted that there had been a rise in the total number of incidents reported 
across 2021/22 but that this could be attributed to the merging of the Gateshead 
Housing Company back into the Council. It was also reported that physical assaults 
accounted for the highest number of reported incidents. 
  
The Committee were provided with a summary of the Council’s sickness absence, it 



 

was noted that sickness absence in 2021/22 had increased significantly compared to 
previous years; it was acknowledged that the pandemic had contributed to this rise. 
A comment was made stating that Covid related sickness absence should be 
reported separately to other types of sicknesses; it was confirmed that as part of the 
Council’s performance management framework these are recorded separately. It 
was also reported that there had been no prosecutions or enforcement notices 
issued by the Health & Safety Executive across the reporting period however one 
Fee for Intervention had been issued; the Committee requested more information on 
this incident at a future meeting. 
  
The Committee received an overview of the Council’s priorities in terms of Health & 
Safety across 2022/23; these included reviewing the H&S Policy to address changes 
to legislation (including the Building Safety Act) and to ensure that the Council’s new 
corporate health and safety action plan is implemented.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       The Committee noted the information in the report. 
(ii)      The Committee requested a further update on the HSE Fee for 

Intervention mentioned in the report outlining how the Council will work to 
prevent this happening again. 

   
CR79 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme for the 

municipal year 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       The Committee noted the provisional work programme. 
(ii)      The Committee noted that further reports on the work programme will be 

brought back to identify any additional policy issues for consideration. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


